15. Financial Liabilties - - -

16a. Monetary Other Liabilities 1.213.638 230.690 -

16b. Non-Monetary Other Liabilities - - -

17. NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES 1.213.638 230.690 -

18. TOTAL LIABILITIES 1.213.638 230.690 -

19. Net Foreign Currency Assets/Liabilities Position (9-18) 537.211.360 99.839.678 1.984.870

20. Monetary Items Net Foreign Currency Assets / Liabilities
position (1+2a+5+6a-10-11-12a-14-15-16a) 537.211.360 99.839.678 1.984.870

ALARKO GAYRİMENKUL YATIRIM ORTAKLIĞI A.Ş.

AUDITED NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2019

(Amounts expressed in Turkish Lira (TL))

51

25. Nature and Level of Risks Arising from Financial Instruments (cont’d)

iv. Currency Risk (cont’d)

Foreign currency position sensitivity analysis as of 31 December 2019 and 2018 is as follows:

   31 December 2019   31 December 2018

   Profit / Loss   Profit / Loss

Appreciation

Depreciation

Appreciation

Depreciation

 of Foreign

Currency

 of Foreign

Currency

 of Foreign

Currency

 of Foreign

Currency

In case of US Dolar increases in 10% against TL

1 - US Dolar net asset/liability   62.208.046   (62.208.046)   52.524.656   (52.524.656)

2-  US Dolar hedges (-)   -   -   -   -

3- Net effect of US Dollar (1 +2)   62.208.046   (62.208.046)   52.524.656   (52.524.656)

In case of Euro increases in 10% against TL

4 - Euro net asset/liability   -   -   1.196.480   (1.196.480)

5 - Euro hedges (-)   -   -   -   -

6- Net effect of Euro (4+5)   -   -   1.196.480   (1.196.480)

TOTAL (3 + 6)   62.208.046   (62.208.046)   53.721.136   (53.721.136)

v. Interest Risk

The Company’s activities are exposed to interest rate risk due to the differences in payment date and payment

amounts or restructuring of interest sensitive assets and liabilities. Corresponding interest rate risk is managed

by natural measures aimed to balance assets and liabilities having interest rate sensitivity.

   31 December 2019   31 December 2018

Lease Liability (Note 5)   8.037.671   -

Total   8.037.671   -

vi. Share Price Risk

The Company is exposed to stock price risk which is the risk of encountering price changes in securities